
Tmin/max: -5/+55 °C, 0...90% 
73/23/EU   (EN 60335) 

89/336/EU (EN 50081-1, EN 50082-1) 
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SERIES VA-7200 
ACTIONNEUR ELECTRIQUE, 3-POINT 

NOTICE D’INSTALLATION 
 

Veuillez lire attentivement cette notice avant de procéder à 
l’installation. La conserver pour future réference  

 
Fig.1       Dimensions de l´actionneur sans commande manuel 
Fig.2       Dimensions de l’actionneur avec commande manuelle (����) 
Fig.3       Positions de montage 
Fig.4       Specifications 
Fig.5       Pièces de montage:    A = Ecrou de la tige de vanne    

                                     B = Pointeur de position             
                                     C = Echelle de course 

Fig.6       Montage de l´actionneur sur le corps de vanne 
Fig.7       Schéma de câblage 
 

Application: Ces actionneurs sont conçus pour être montés sur les 
corps de vanne séries VG7000 et BM. 
 
Attention:  
• Le VA-7200 n’est pas equipé d’un interrupteur. Un interrupteur 

extérieur doit être intallé sur le câble d’alimentation du VA-7200 
pour isoler l’appareil. 

• Pour éviter d’éventuels chocs électriques ou dommage aux 
équipements, un soin tout particulier doit être accordé quand le 
couvercle est enlevé (seulement par du personnel autorisé) pour le 
réglage et la vérification. 

• Dans tous les autres cas, avant d’enlever le couvercle, on doit 
couper l’alimentation électrique. 

• Cet appareil est destiné à des fonctions de régulation. Lorsqu’une 
panne ou un mauvais fonctionnement de ce dernier risque 
d’entraîner des dommages matériels ou corporels, il est de la 
responsabilité de l’installateur de prévoir des organes de sécurité 
afin de protéger contre ou d’informer d’un défaut de ce dernier. 

 
Câblage 
• Vérifier que la tension d’alimentation secteur est la même que celle 

spécifiée pour l’appareil. 
• Tous les raccordements doivent être conformes aux normes en 

vigueur et ne peuvent être réalisés que par du personnel autorisé. 
• En cas d’utilisation de câble souple multi-brins, utiliser un embout 

à sertir. 
 
Procédure de vérification 
Avant de quitter l’installation, veuillez vérifier que les composants 
fonctionnent correctement, pendant au moins trois cycles de 
fonctionnement. En cas de non fonctionnement alors que le montage 
et le câblage sont corrects, remplacer l’appareil. Pour ce faire, 
consultez l’agence Johnson Controls la plus proche. 
 
 

FRANÇAIS 
SERIES VA-7200 

ELECTRIC ACTUATOR, 3-POINT 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

 
Read this instruction sheet carefully before installing.  

Retain it safely for future reference. 
 
Fig.1      Dimensions actuator without handwheel 
Fig.2      Dimensions actuator with handwheel (����) 
Fig.3      Mounting positions 
Fig.4      Specifications 
Fig.5      Mounting parts:           A = Stem Nut 
                                                   B = Stroke Indicator 
                                                   C = Stroke Scale 
Fig.6      Mounting the actuator onto the valve 
Fig.7      Electrical connections 
 
Application: These actuators are designed to fit Johnson Controls 
VG7000 and BM valves. 
 
Warning:  
• The VA-7200 is not equipped with a power supply switch. Therefore an 

additional switch to isolate the device should be included in the power 
supply wiring to the VA-7200. 

• To prevent from electrical shock or damage to equipment, the utmost 
care should be taken when the cover is removed (authorized personnel 
only) for adjustments or check out. 

• In all other cases when the cover is removed, the power should be 
switched off. 

• These Controls are designed for use only as operating Controls. When 
an operating control failure would result in personal injury or loss of 
property, it is the responsibility of the installer to add devices or 
systems that protect against, or warn of, control failure. 

 

 
Wiring 
• Make sure that the line power supply is in accordance with the power 

supply specified on the device. 
• All wiring should conform to local codes and must be carried out by 

authorized personnel only.  
• When using multi-stranded wire apply a cable ferrule to the cable end. 
 
Check out procedure: Before leaving the installation observe at least 
three complete operating cycles to be sure that all components are 
functioning correctly. If the device is not working properly and the 
mounting and all wiring is correct, the device should be replaced. Please 
contact your nearest supplier. 

Description Mounting kit 
(for field 
mounting) 

Instruction 
sheet P/N... 

Actuator code 
(kit factory 
mounted) 

0..2 kΩ feedback VA-7200-8914 14-88329-41 VA-72x3-xx0x 
0..10 V feedback VA-7200-8913 14-88329-33 VA-72x1-xx01 
1 sequence switch VA-7200-8916 14-88329-25 VA-72x4-xx01 
1 aux. switch VA-7200-8911 14-88329-25 - 
2 aux. switches VA-7200-8912 14-88329-25 VA-7222-xx0x 

VA-7252-xx0x 
1 aux. switch and 
1 "hand" switch 

- 14-88329-25 VA-7272-xx01 

Accessories/Options 
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Description Kit (montage 
sur site) 

Notice 
d’installatio
n P/N... 

Référence 
actionneur (kit 
monté d’usine) 

pot. Recopie 0..2 kΩ VA-7200-8914 14-88329-41 VA-72x3-xx0x 
Recopie 0..10 V VA-7200-8913 14-88329-33 VA-72x1-xx01 
1 fin de course pour 
séquence 

VA-7200-8916 14-88329-25 VA-72x4-xx01 

1 contact auxiliaire VA-7200-8911 14-88329-25 - 
2 contacts auxiliaires VA-7200-8912 14-88329-25 VA-7222-xx0x 

VA-7252-xx0x 
1 contact auxiliaire et 
1 indicateur de 
position manuelle 

- 14-88329-25 VA-7272-xx01 

Accessories/Options 
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SERIE VA-7200 
AFSLUITERSERVOMOTOR, 3-PUNTS 

INSTALLATIE VOORSCHRIFTEN 
 

Neem voor de installatie dit voorschrift aandachtig door. 
Dit voorschrift dient bij de installatie te worden bewaard. 

 
Fig.1       Afmetingen zonder handbediening 
Fig.2       Afmetingen met handbediening (����) 
Fig.3       Montageposities 
Fig.4       Technische gegevens 
Fig.5       Montageonderdelen:       A = Spindelmoer 
                                                       B = Slagaanwijzer 
                                                       C = Slagindicatieschaal 
Fig.6       Montage servomotor op afsluiter  
Fig.7       Elektrische aansluiting 
 
Toepassing: Deze servomotor is speciaal ontworpen voor de Johnson 
Controls VG7000 en BM afsluiters. 
 
Let op:  
• Er dient een scheidingsschakelaar in de voeding naar de VA-7200 te 

worden aangebracht omdat deze niet is voorzien van een voedings-
schakelaar.  

• Om elektrische schokken of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen 
dient men bij werkzaamheden met verwijderde afdekkap extra 
voorzichtig te zijn (alleen door bevoegde personen). In alle andere 
gevallen, waarbij de afdekkap wordt verwijderd, dient eerst de stroom 
te worden uitgeschakeld. 

• Dit apparaat is alleen ontworpen als regelapparaat in 
klimaatinstallaties. Het is niet raadzaam om bij kritische toepassingen 
onder specifieke condities het apparaat toe te passen voor zowel 
regeling als beveiliging. In dat geval dient een separate beveiliging 
geïnstalleerd te worden. 

 

Bekabeling 
• Zorg ervoor, dat de voedingsspanning overeenkomt met de spanning, 

zoals weergegeven op het apparaat.  
• De installatie dient te voldoen aan de plaatselijke voorschriften en mag 

alleen worden uitgevoerd door bevoegd personeel.  
• Bij gebruik van soepele kabel dienen de kabeleinden te worden 

voorzien van opgekrompen kabelschoentjes. 
 
Inbedrijfstelling: Controleer in tenminste drie open/dicht cycli de juiste 
werking van het apparaat, voordat u de installatie onbeheerd achterlaat. 
Als het apparaat niet naar behoren functioneert en de montage en 
elektrische aansluitingen correct zijn uitgevoerd, dient het apparaat te 
worden vervangen. Neem hiervoor contact op met uw leverancier. 

BAUREIHE VA-7200 
ELKTRISCHER VENTILANTRIEB, 3-PUNKT 

INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG 
 
Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der Installation sorgfältig durch 

und bewahren Sie diese auf für zukünftigen Gebrauch. 
 
Fig. 1      Abmessungen Antrieb ohne Handrad 
Fig.2       Abmessungen Antrieb mit Handrad (����) 
Fig.3       Einbaulage 
Fig.4       Spezifikationen 
Fig.5       Montage Einzelteile:    A = Spindelmutter 
                                                   B = Hubanzeige 
                                                   C = Hubskala 
Fig.6       Montage des Antriebs auf ein Ventil 
Fig.7       Elektrische Anschlüsse 
 
Anwendung: Diese Antriebe sind für die Verwendung in Verbindung 
mit den Johnson Controls Ventilen der Baureihe VG 7000 und BM. 
 
Warnung: 
• Der VA-7200 hat keinen Netzschalter.  Es sollte deshalb ein 

Netzschalter in der Zuleitung des Gerätes installiert werden. 
• Um Stromschläge oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden ist 

besondere Vorsicht erforderlich wenn die Abdeckkappe entfernt ist 
(nur von befugten Personen durchzuführen). 

• In allen anderen Fällen, wo die Abdeckkappe entfernt wurde, sollte 
die Spannungsversorgunug abgeschaltet sein.   

• Dieses Betriebsmittel  ist ausschl ießl ich für den 
bestimmungsgemäßen Zweck zu verwenden.  In Situationen, in 
denen das Versagen des Betriebsmittels Personenschäden oder 
Sachverluste nach sich ziehen kann, ist der Installateur dafür 
verantwortlich, entsprechende Vorrichtungen oder Systeme 
einzubauen, die einem Versagen entgegenwirken oder die als 
entsprechende Warneinrichtungen dienen. 

 
Verdrahtung 
• Alle Verdrahtungen müssen den am Einsatzort geltenden 

Vorschriften entsprechen und sind ausschließlich dazu befugten 
Personen vorbehalten. 

• Die Spannungsversorgung muß mit den auf dem Gerät 
vorgesehenen Angaben übereinstimmen. 

• Bei Vewendung feindrätiger Leitungen sind Adernendhülsen 
zuverwenden 

 
Funktionsprüfung: Vor Abschluß der Installationsarbeiten sollte die 
einwandfreie Funktion des Geräts überprüft werden, indem ca. drei 
vollständige Arbeitszyklen durchfahren werden. Falls das Gerät nicht 
ordnungsgemäß arbeitet und die Installation und Verdrahtung 
fehlerfrei ist, sollte es ausgetauscht werden.  Bitte sprechen Sie den 
Sie betreuenden Lieferanten an. 

DEUTSCH NEDERLANDS DEUTSCH NEDERLANDS 
VA-7200 SERIE 

 ATTUATORE ELETTRICO, 3 PUNTI 
ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE 

 
 Leggere questo foglio istruzione attentamente prima 
dell’installazione. Conservarlo per futuri riferimenti. 

 
Fig.1       Dimensioni attuatore senza comando manuale  
Fig.2       Dimensioni attuatore con comando manuale  
Fig.3       Posizioni di montaggio  
Fig.4       Caratteristiche 
Fig.5       Parti da montare          A = Dado asta 
                                                   B = Indicatore corsa 
                                                   C = Scala graduata corsa 
Fig.6       Montaggio attuatore sulla valvola  
Fig.7       Collegamenti elettrici 
 

Application: Gli attuatori sono costruiti per adattarsi alle valvole 
Johnson Controls VG7000 e BM. 
 
Attenzione:  
• Il VA-7200 non è equipaggiato con un’interruttore sull’alimentazione. 

Un’interruttore addizionale dovrebbe essere previsto per poter 
sezionare l’apparecchio. 

• Per evitare scariche elettriche o danneggiamenti alle attrezzature 
deve essere prestata la massima attenzione quando viene rimosso il 
coperchio per tarature o controlli (solo personale autorizzato).  

• In tutti gli altri casi in cui viene rimosso il coperchio la tensione deve 
essere tolta. 

• Queste apparecchiature sono costruite per essere usate solo come 
Apparecchiature di controllo. Quando un difetto nel funzionamento 
del controllo dovesse risultare in lesioni a persone o danneggiamento 
di proprietà è responsabilità dell’installatore di aggiungere dispositivi 
o sistemi che avvertano o proteggano contro la difettosità di controllo.  

 
Collegamenti 
• Assicurarsi che la tensione di rete sia in accordo alla tensione 

specificata sull’apparecchiatura.  
• Tutti i collegamenti devono essere conformi alla regolamentazione 

locale e devono essere effettuati solo da personale autorizzato  
• Quando si usa un cavo con filo a trefoli occorre applicare un 

capocorda alla fine di ogni filo. 
 
Procedura di controllo finale: Prima di lasciare l’installazione 
osservare almeno tre cicli completi di funzionamento per essere sicuri 
che tutti i componenti funzionino correttamente. Se l’apparecchiatura 
non funziona correttamente e il collegamento di tutti i fili è corretto, 
l’apparecchiatura deve essere sostituita e deve essere contattato il 
rivenditore più vicino 

ITALIANO 

 
Beschreibung 

Mounting kit 
(für Feld-
montage) 

Installations- 
anleitung 
(Best.-Nr.) 

Best.-Nr. des 
Antriebs (werk-
seitig montiert) 

0-2 kΩ Rückführ-Pot. VA-7200-8914 14-88329-41 VA-72x3-xx0x 
0...10 V Rückführung VA-7200-8913 14-88329-33 VA-72x1-xx01 
1 Sequenz-Endschalter VA-7200-8916 14-88329-25 VA-72x4-xx01 
1 Hilfsschalter VA-7200-8911 14-88329-25 - 
2 Hilfsschalter VA-7200-8912 14-88329-25 VA-7222-xx0x 

VA-7252-xx0x 
1 Hilfsschalter und 
1 "Hand"- 
Signalschalter 

- 14-88329-25 VA-7272-xx01 

Zusätze/Optionen 
  

Omschrijving Montagekit 
(voor upgrade) 

Installatie-
voorschrift 
P/N... 

Servomotor code 
(kit door fabriek 
gemonteerd) 

0..2 kΩ positie VA-7200-8914 14-88329-41 VA-72x3-xx0x 
0..10 V positie VA-7200-8913 14-88329-33 VA-72x1-xx01 
1 volgorde 
contact 

VA-7200-8916 14-88329-25 VA-72x4-xx01 

1 hulpcontact VA-7200-8911 14-88329-25 - 
2 hulpcontacten VA-7200-8912 14-88329-25 VA-7222-xx0x 

VA-7252-xx0x 
1 hulpcontact en  
1 "hand" contact 

- 14-88329-25 VA-7272-xx01 

Accessoires/Opties 
  Descrizione Accessorio di 

montaggio  
(per montaggio 
su installazione)  

Foglio 
istruzione  
P/N... 

Codice attuatore  
(accessorio 
montato in 
fabbrica) 

retroazione 0..2 kΩ  VA-7200-8914 14-88329-41 VA-72x3-xx0x 
retroazione 0..10 V VA-7200-8913 14-88329-33 VA-72x1-xx01 
1 interruttore di 
sequenza 

VA-7200-8916 14-88329-25 VA-72x4-xx01 

1 interruttore ausiliario  VA-7200-8911 14-88329-25 - 
2 interruttori ausiliari  VA-7200-8912 14-88329-25 VA-7222-xx01 

VA-7252-xx01 
1 interruttore ausiliario 
e 1 interruttore 
"comando manuale” 

- 14-88329-25 VA-7272-xx01 

Accessori/Opzioni  
  

ESPAÑOL 
SERIE VA-7200 

ACTUADOR ELECTRICO, 3-PUNTOS 
INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN 

 
 Leer esta hoja de instrucciones detenidamente antes de la 

instalación.  Conservarla como referencia futura. 
 
Fig.1      Dimensiones del actuador sin posicionador manual 
Fig.2      Dimensiones del actuador con posicionador manual (����) 
Fig.3      Posiciones de Montaje 
Fig.4      Especificaciones 
Fig.5      Piezas de Montaje:   A = Tuerca del eje                        

                                  B = Indicador de Carrera 
                                                C = Escala de Carrera 
Fig.6      Montaje del actuador en la válvula 
Fig.7      Conexiones eléctricas 
 
Aplicación: Los actuadores de la serie VA-7200 están diseñados 
para su montaje en válvulas de Johnson Controls VG7000 y BM. 
 
Advertencia:  
• El VA-7200 no está equipado con interruptor de alimentación. Por 

eso se debe instalar un interruptor adicional para aislar el equipo al 
cablear el VA-7200. 

• Para prevenir descargas eléctricas o averías de los equipos, se 
debe tener sumo cuidado al quitar la cubierta (solamente por 
personal autorizado) para realizar ajustes o comprobaciones. 

• Siempre que se quite la cubierta, se debe quitar la alimentación. 
• Estos controles están diseñados para su uso como controles de 

funcionamiento solamente. Cuando un fallo en el control de 
funcionamiento pudiera causar daños personales o materiales, es 
responsabilidad del instalador montar dispositivos o sistemas que 
protejan o adviertan de cualquier fallo del control. 

 
Cableado 
• Asegurarse de que la tensión de alimentación es la misma que la 

especificada en el equipo. 
• Todas las conexiones eléctricas deben cumplir la normativa local y 

ser realizadas por personal autorizado solamente.  
• Cuando se utiliza cable flexible aplicar terminales en los extremos. 
 
Procedimiento de verificación: Antes de abandonar la instalación 
observe al menos tres ciclos completos de funcionamiento para 
asegurarse de que todos los componentes funcionan correctamente. 
Si el equipo no funciona bien y el montaje y todas las conexiones 
son correctos, el equipo debe ser sustituido. Por favor, contacte con 
su proveedor mas cercano. 

Descripción kit de montaje 
(para montaje 
en obra) 

Hoja de 
instruccione
s 
P/N ... 

Código del 
Actuador (kit 
montado en 
fábrica) 

realimentación 0..2 
kΩ 

VA-7200-8914 14-88329-41 VA-72x3-xx0x 

realimentación 0..10 
V 

VA-7200-8913 14-88329-33 VA-72x1-xx01 

1 interruptor de 
secuencia 

VA-7200-8916 14-88329-25 VA-72x4-xx01 

1 Contacto auxiliar VA-7200-8911 14-88329-25 - 
2 Contacto auxiliar VA-7200-8912 14-88329-25 VA-7222-xx01 

VA-7252-xx01 
1 contacto auxiliar y 
1 contacto "manual" 

- 14-88329-25 VA-7272-xx01 

Accesorios/Opciones  



SVENSKA DANSK 
SERIE VA-7200 

ELECTRISKTSTÄLLDON, ÖKA / MINSKA  
INSTALLATIONSINSTRUKTIONER 

 
Läs instruktionerna noga före installationen.  

Bevara instruktionen för framtida användning. 
 
Fig.1       Dimensioner för ställdon utan hochmanöver 
Fig.2       Dimension för ställdon med hochmanöver (����) 
Fig.3       Monteringslägen 
Fig.4       Specifikationer 
Fig.5       Monteringsdelar:          A = Spindelmutter 
                                                   B = Slaglängdsindikering           

                                    C = Slaglängdsskala 
Fig.6       Montera ställdonet på ventilen 
Fig.7       Elektriska anslutningar 
 
Applikation: Serien VA-7200 ställdon är utvecklade för att passa 
Johnson Controls VG7000 och BM  ventiler. 
 
Warning:  
• VA-7200 är inte utrustad  med spänningsbrytare. Därför måste en 

spänningsbrytare, som isolerar produkten från övrigt, installeras till  
VA-7200. 

• För att undvika elektriska stötar eller skada på utrustningen, ta det 
ytterst försiktighet när täcklocket tas bort (enbart auktoriserad 
personal) vid justeringar eller kontroller. 

• I alla andra fall när täcklock tas bort ska spänningen kopplas bort 
• Dessa produkter är enbart utvecklade för att styra. När en styrning 

kan resultera i personskada eller skada på egendom, ligger 
ansvaret på installatören att installera utrustning och system för att 
skydda eller varna. 

 
Inkoppling 
• Var säker spänningsförsörjningen stämmer överens med 

spänningen som är specificerad på produkten. 
• All inkoppling ska överenstämma med de lokala regler och 

bestämmelser måste göras av auktoriserad personal.  
• När det används mångdledad kabel, sätt dit i en kabelsko i 

kabeländarna. 
 
Testprocedur: Var säker på att komponenterna fungerar korrekt 
minst tre omgångar innan anläggningen lämnas. Om det inte är så 
och all inkoppling är korrekt måste produkten bytas ut. Kontakta Din 
närmaste leverantör. 

Förklaring Monteringskit 
(för fältmontage) 

Instruktions
blad P/N.... 

Ställdonets 
kod 
(fabriksmonterat 
kit) 

0..2 kΩ återföring VA-7200-8914 14-88329-41 VA-72x3-xx0x 
0..10 V återföring VA-7200-8913 14-88329-33 VA-72x1-xx01 
1 sekvensbrytare VA-7200-8916 14-88329-25 VA-72x4-xx01 
1 ändlägesbrytare VA-7200-8911 14-88329-25 - 
2 ändlägesbrytare VA-7200-8912 14-88329-25 VA-7222-xx01 

VA-7252-xx01 
1 ändlägesbrytare och 
1 "hoch" brytare 

- 14-88329-25 VA-7272-xx01 

Tillbehör/Option  

SERIE VA-7200 
ELEKTRISK AKTUATOR, 3-PUNKT  

INSTALLASTIONSVEJLEDNING 
 

Læs denne vejledning grundigt før installation.  
Skal opbevares på et sikkert sted for senere anvendelse. 

 
Fig.1       Måleskitse for aktuator uden manuel betjening 
Fig.2       Måleskitse for aktuator  med manuel betjening (����) 
Fig.3       Montagevejledning 
Fig.4       Specifikationer 
Fig.5       Montage dele:              A = Spindel skrue 
                                                   B = Stillings Indikator 
                                                   C = Stillings Skala 
Fig.6       Montering af aktuator  på ventilen 
Fig.7       Elektriske tilslutninger 
 
Anvendelse: Serien  VA-7200 aktuatorer er tilpasset  Johnson Controls 
VG7000 og BM ventiler 
 
Advarsel:  
• VA-7200 er ikke udstyret med afbryder på forsyningsspændingen. 

Derfor bør en hovedafbryder til beskyttelse af udstyret  inkluderes i 
tilslutningsskemaet for VA-7200. 

• For at forhindre elektriske stød eller ødelæggelse af udstyret, skal der 
udvises stor forsigtighed når dækslet er fjernet ( autorisert personale) i 
forbindelse med justeringer og vedligehold. 

• Under alle forhold, skal strømforsyningen være afbrudt når dækslet er 
fjernet. 

• Disse regulatorene er udformet til reguleringsformål. Hvis fejl på en 
regulator medfører skade på personer eller ejendom, er det 
installatørens ansvar. 

 
Koblingsskema 
• Sørg for at forsyningsspænding er i henhold til specifikationer. 
• Alle tilslutninger skal udføres i henhold til lokale regler og skal udføres 

af autoriseret personale.  
• Ved anvendelse af flerleder kabel, skal der monteres kabelsko på 

endene. 
 
Test procedyre: Før anlægget forlades, bør min. tre komplette 
driftperioder afprøves, for at være sikker på at alle komponenter fungerer 
korrekt. Hvis produktet ikke fungerer tilfredsstillende og montering og 
tilslutninger er korrekte, bør produktet udskiftes. Kontakt venligst vores 
leverandør. 

Beskrivelse Monteringssæt 
(for montage på 
anlægget) 

Instruktionsb
lad P/N 123 

Aktuator kode 
(fabriskmonteret 
udstyr) 

0..2 kΩ 
tilbageføringssignal 

VA-7200-8914 14-88329-41 VA-72x3-xx0x 

0..10 V 
tilbageføringssignal 

VA-7200-8913 14-88329-33 VA-72x1-xx01 

1 sekvenskontakt VA-7200-8916 14-88329-25 VA-72x4-xx01 
1 hjælpekontakt VA-7200-8911 14-88329-25 - 
2 hjælpekontakt VA-7200-8912 14-88329-25 VA-7222-xx01 

VA-7252-xx01 
1 hjælpekontakt og 
1 "manuel" kontakt  

- 14-88329-25 VA-7272-xx01 

Tillægsudstyr  

NORSK 

SERIE VA-7200 
ELEKTRISK AKTUATOR, 3-PUNKT   

INSTALLASJONS INSTRUKSJONER 
 

Les dette instruksjonsbladet nøye før installasjon.  
Beholdes på et sikkert sted for senere bruk. 

 
Fig.1      Målskisse for aktuator uten  håndratt 
Fig.2      Målskisse for aktuator  med håndratt (����) 
Fig.3      Montasje instruksjoner 
Fig.4      Specifications 
Fig.5      Montasje deler:           A = Spindel skrue 
                                                   B = Stillings Indikator 
                                                   C = Stillings Skala 
Fig.6      Montering av aktuatoren  på ventilen 
Fig.7      Elektriske tilkoblinger 
 
Anvendelse: Serien  VA-7200 aktuatorer er tilpasset  Johnson Controls 
VG7000 og BM ventiler. 
 
Advarsel:  
• VA-7200 er ikke utstyrt med bryter på tilførsel spenningen. Derfor bør 

en slik hoved bryter for beskyttelse av utstyret bli inkludert i 
koblingsskjema for VA-7200. 

• For å forhindre elektrisk støt eller ødeleggelser på utstyret,  skal stor 
forsiktighet  utøves når dekselet er fjernet ( autorisert personell) i 
forbindelse med justeringer og vedlikehold. 

• Under alle forhold, skal strømtilførsel være avslått når dekselet er 
fjernet. 

• Disse regulatorene er utformet  kun for reguleringsformål. Hvis feil på 
en regulator resulterer i personskade eller tap av eiendeler, er ansvaret 
på installatøren til å få utstyret eller systemet beskyttet mot, eller varsle 
regulator feil. 

 
Koblingsskjema 
• Sørg for at tilførselsspenning er i henhold til spenning spesifisert på 

utstyret. 
• All tilkobling skal utføres ifølge lokale regler og må bare bli utført av 

autorisert personell.  
• Ved bruk av fler-trådig kabel, bruk kabelsko på endene. 
 
Test prosedyre: Før man forlater anlegget observer minst tre komplette 
operasjons sykluser for å være sikker på at alle komponenter fungerer 
korrekt. Hvis produktet ikke virker tilfredstillende og montering og 
tilkoblinger er korrekte, bør produktet skiftes. Vennligst kontakt 
leverandør. 

Beskrivelse Monterings sett 
(for montering på 
anlegget) 

Instruksjons
blad  
P/N.... 

Aktuator kode 
(fabrikkmontert 
utstyr) 

0..2 kΩ tilbakeføring VA-7200-8914 14-88329-41 VA-72x3-xx0x 
0..10 V tilbakeføring VA-7200-8913 14-88329-33 VA-72x1-xx01 
1 sekvens bryter VA-7200-8916 14-88329-25 VA-72x4-xx01 
1 hjelpebryter VA-7200-8911 14-88329-25 - 
2 hjelpebryter VA-7200-8912 14-88329-25 VA-7222-xx01 

VA-7252-xx01 
1 hjelpebryter og 
1 "hånd" bryter  

- 14-88329-25 VA-7272-xx01 

Tilleggsutstyr  

≈ÀÀ«Õ… ¡ 

”≈…–¡ VA-7200 
«À≈ ‘–… œ”  …Õ«‘«–¡”, 3-”«Ã≈…ŸÕ  

œƒ«√…≈” ≈√ ¡‘¡”‘¡”«” 
 

ƒÈ·‚‹ÛÙÂ ·ıÙ¸ ÙÔ ˆ˝ÎÎÔ Ô‰Á„È˛Ì ðÒÔÛÂÍÙÈÍ‹ ðÒÈÌ ÙÁÌ 
Â„Í·Ù‹ÛÙ·ÛÁ. ÷ıÎ‹ÓÙÂ ÙÔ „È· ÏÂÎÎÔÌÙÈÍfi ·Ì·ˆÔÒ‹. 

 
Fig.1       ƒÈ·ÛÙ‹ÛÂÈÚ ÍÈÌÁÙfiÒ· ˜˘ÒflÚ ˜ÂÈÒÔÍflÌÁÙÁ ÎÂÈÙÔıÒ„fl· 
Fig.2      ƒÈ·ÛÙ‹ÛÂÈÚ ÍÈÌÁÙfiÒ· ÏÂ ˜ÂÈÒÔÍflÌÁÙÁ ÎÂÈÒÔıÒ„fl· (����) 
Fig.3       »›ÛÂÈÚ ÙÔðÔË›ÙÁÛÁÚ 
Fig.4      ‘Â˜ÌÈÍ‹ ÛÙÔÈ˜Âfl· 
Fig.5      ≈Ó·ÒÙfiÏ·Ù· ÙÔðÔË›ÙÁÛÁÚ:   A = —ÂÒÈÍ¸˜ÎÈÔ ‚‹ÍÙÒÔı 
                                                              B = ≈Ì‰ÂÈÓÁ Ë›ÛÂ˘Ú 
                                                              C =  ÎflÏ·Í· Ë›ÛÂ˘Ú 
Fig.6      ‘ÔðÔË›ÙÁÛÁ ÙÔı ÍÈÌÁÙfiÒ· ÛÙÁ ‚·Î‚fl‰· 
Fig.7     «ÎÂÍÙÒÈÍ›Ú ÛıÌ‰›ÛÂÈÚ 
 
≈ˆ·ÒÏÔ„fi: « ÛÂÈÒ‹ ÍÈÌÁÙfiÒ˘Ì VA-7202 ÂflÌ·È Û˜Â‰È·ÛÏ›ÌÁ „È· ÙÈÚ 
‚·Î‚fl‰· BF/BD/BB ÙÁÚ Johnson Controls. 
 
—ÒÔÛÔ˜fi:  
• TÔ VA-7200 ‰ÂÌ ÂflÌ·È ÂÓÔðÎÈÛÏ›ÌÔ ÏÂ ‰È·Í¸ðÙÁ ÈÛ˜˝ÔÚ. 
≈ðÔÏ›Ì˘Ú ›Ì·Ú ÂðÈðÎ›ÔÌ ‰È·Í¸ðÙÁÚ „È· Ì· ·ðÔÏÔÌ˛ÌÂÈ ÙÁ 
ÛıÛÍÂıfi ðÒ›ðÂÈ Ì· ðÂÒÈÎÁˆËÂfl  ÛÙÁÌ Í·Î˘‰fl˘ÛÁ ÙÒÔˆÔ‰ÔÛfl·Ú 
ÙÔı VA-7200. 

• √È· Ì· ·ðÔˆÂı˜ËÂfl ÁÎÂÍÙÒÔðÎÁÓfl· fi Í·Ù·ÛÙÒÔˆfi ÙÔı ÂÓÔðÎÈÛÏÔ˝ 
Á ·ˆ·flÒÂÛÁ ÙÔı Í·Î˝Ï·ÙÔÚ ðÒ›ðÂÈ Ì· „flÌÂÙ·È ÏÂ ÂÓ·ÈÒÂÙÈÍ‹ 
ÏÂ„‹ÎÁ ðÒÔÛÔ˜fi (Ï¸ÌÔ ·ð¸ ÂÓÔıÛÈÔ‰ÔÙÁÏ›ÌÔ ðÒÔÛ˘ðÈÍ¸) „È· 
ÒıËÏflÛÂÈÚ fi ›ÎÂ„˜Ô. 

• ”Â ¸ÎÂÚ ÙÈÚ ‹ÎÎÂÚ ðÂÒÈðÙ˛ÛÂÈÚ, ¸Ù·Ì ·ˆ·ÈÒÂflÙ·È ÙÔ Í‹ÎıÏ· 
ðÒ›ðÂÈ Ì· „flÌÂÙ·È ‰È·ÍÔðfi ÙÁÚ ÁÎÂÍÙÒÈÍfiÚ ÈÛ˜˝ÔÚ. 

• ‘· ¸Ò„·Ì· ÂflÌ·È Û˜Â‰È·ÛÏ›Ì· Ì· ˜ÒÁÛÈÏÔðÔÈÔ˝ÌÙ·È ˘Ú ÂÎÂ„ÍÙ›Ú 
ÎÂÈÙÔıÒ„È˛Ì. ”Â ðÂÒflðÙ˘ÛÁ ðÔı Á ·ÛÙÔ˜fl· Ï›ÒÔıÚ fi ¸ÎÔı ·ıÙ˛Ì 
ÏðÔÒÂfl Ì· Ô‰Á„fiÛÂÈ ÛÂ ÙÒ·ıÏ·ÙÈÛÏ¸ ·Ù¸Ï˘Ì fi ·ð˛ÎÂÈ· ·Ófl·Ú 
·ðÔÙÂÎÂfl ÂıË˝ÌÁ ÙÔı Â„Í·Ù·ÛÙ‹ÙÁ Á ÙÔðÔË›ÙÁÛÁ ‰È·Ù‹ÓÂ˘Ì 
ðÒÔÛÙ·Ûfl·Ú ›Ì·ÌÙÈ ·ÛÙÔ˜fl·Ú Ù˘Ì ÔÒ„‹Ì˘Ì ÂÎ›„˜Ôı. 

 

 
 ·Î˘‰fl˘ÛÁ 
• —Ò›ðÂÈ Ì· ÂÓ·Ûˆ·ÎÈÛËÂfl ¸ÙÈ Á ð·ÒÔ˜fi ÈÛ˜˝ÔÚ ðÒÔÚ ÙÁ ÛıÛÍÂıfi 

ÂflÌ·È Û˝Ïˆ˘ÌÁ ÏÂ ·ıÙfi ðÔı ·ð·ÈÙÂflÙ·È. 
• œÎÁ Á Í·Î˘‰fl˘ÛÁ ðÒ›ðÂÈ Ì· „flÌÂÙ·È  Û˝Ïˆ˘Ì· ÏÂ ÙÔıÚ ÙÔðÈÍÔ˝Ú 

Í·ÌÔÌÈÛÏÔ˝Ú Í·È Í˛‰ÈÍÂÚ Í·È Á Â„Í·Ù‹ÛÁ  ðÒ›ðÂÈ Ì· „flÌÂÙ·È Ï¸ÌÔ 
·ð¸ ÂÓÔıÛÈÔ‰ÔÙÁÏ›ÌÔ ðÒÔÛ˘ðÈÍ¸  

• ºÙ·Ì ˜ÒÁÛÈÏÔðÔÈÂflÙ·È ðÔÎ˝ÍÎ˘ÌÔ Í·Î˛‰ÈÔ ÙÔðÔËÂÙÂflÙ·È 
ÏÂÙ·ÎÎÈÍfi Ï˝ÙÁ ÛÙÔ Ù›ÎÔÚ ÙÔı Í·Î˘‰flÔı. 

 
ƒÈ·‰ÈÍ·Ûfl· ≈Î›„˜Ôı: —ÒÈÌ ËÂ˘ÒÁËÂfl ðÂÒ·Ù˘Ï›ÌÁ Á Â„Í·Ù‹ÛÙ·ÛÁ 
ðÒ›ðÂÈ Ì· ð·Ò·ÙÁÒÁËÔ˝Ì ÙÔıÎ‹˜ÈÛÙÔÌ ÙÒÂÈÚ ÔÎÔÍÎÁÒ˘Ï›ÌÔÈ Í˝ÍÎÔÈ 
ÎÂÈÙÔıÒ„fl·Ú „È· Ì· ‚Â‚·È˘ËÂfl Á Û˘ÛÙfi ÎÂÈÙÔıÒ„fl·  ¡Ì Í‹ðÔÈ· 
ÛıÛÍÂıfi ‰ÂÌ ÎÂÈÙÔıÒ„Âfl Û˘ÛÙ‹ ÂÌ˛ Á ÙÔðÔË›ÙÁÛÁ Í·È Á Í·Î˘‰fl˘ÛÁ 
›˜ÔıÌ ÂÎÂ„ËÂfl  Ù¸ÙÂ Ë· ðÒÂðÂÈ Á ÛıÛÍÂıfi Ì· ·ÌÙÈÍ·Ù·ÛÙ·ËÂfl.  
—·Ò·Í·ÎÂflÛËÂ ¸ð˘Ú ›ÒËÂÙÂ ÛÂ Âð·ˆfi ÏÂ ÙÔÌ ÍÔÌÙÈÌ¸ÙÂÒÔ 
ðÒÔÏÁËÂıÙfi. 

—ÂÒÈ„Ò·ˆfi  ≈Ó·ÒÙfiÏ·Ù· 
ÙÔðÔË›ÙÁÛÁÚ  

(„È· ÙÔðÔË›ÙÁÛÁ 
ÛÙÔ ðÂ‰flÔ ) 

÷˝ÎÎÔ 
Ô‰Á„È˛Ì     
P/N... 

 ˘‰ÈÍ¸Ú 
ÍÈÌÁÙfiÒ·  
(ÂÓ·ÒÙfiÏ·Ù· 
ðÒÔÙÔðÔËÂÙÁÏ›Ì· 

0..2 kŸ ·Ì‹‰Ò·ÛÁ  VA-7200-8914 14-88329-41 VA-72x3-xx0x 
0..10 V ·Ì‹‰Ò·ÛÁ  VA-7200-8913 14-88329-33 VA-72x1-xx01 
1 ‰È·Í¸ðÙÁÚ VA-7200-8916 14-88329-25 VA-72x4-xx01 

1 ‚ÔÁËÁÙÈÍ¸Ú VA-7200-8911 14-88329-25 - 

2 ‚ÔÁËÁÙÈÍ¸Ú VA-7200-8912 14-88329-25 VA-7222-xx01 
VA-7252-xx01 

1 ‚ÔÁËÁÙÈÍ¸Ú 
‰È·Í¸ðÙÁÚ Í·È 
1 ˜ÂÈÒÔÍflÌÁÙÔÚ 

- 14-88329-25 VA-7272-xx01 

 ·Ù¥ÂðÈÎÔ„fi   






